

SECTION XI-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 5773-5779 OF 2013
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

The General Manager Southern Railway,
H.Q Office & Anr.

...Petitioners

VERSUS

Johny J. Vilangadan

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1st February, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Since the sole respondent is represented on caveat, service of notice is dispensed with.

The respondent will be entitled to file its counter affidavit within two weeks. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within one week.

In the meantime, further proceedings before the learned Arbitrator shall remain stayed.”

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 7.2.2013 the sole respondent through his counsel. Mr. P. George Giri, Advocate, who has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf sole respondent.

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar on 18th March, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“The sole respondent has not filed counter affidavit within the time granted by the Hon'ble Court. Hence, no rejoinder affidavit. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

The Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is submitted that counsel for Respondents has on 12.11.2013 filed counter affidavit with Annexure as separate volume beyond the time granted by the Ld. Registrar and same has been placed below for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court with SLPs but no rejoinder affidavit has been filed so far.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 14th day of August, 2014.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR