

LISTED ON: 30.10.2015

COURT NO. : 03

ITEM NO. : 16

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 24890
OF 2015

Engineer-in-Chief Branch, Intergrated
HQ of Min of Defence & Anr. ...Petitioners

-versus-

M/s. C. Ramaiah ...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24th August, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice through Speed Post,
returnable on 30.10.2015.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

In the meantime, arbitral
proceedings shall not proceed further.

The learned ASG appearing for the
petitioners shall assist this Court in
procuring details with regard to
remuneration, which is paid to the
Arbitrators, determined by different
High Courts so that a suitable scheme can
be framed with regard to payment of fees
and period within which the Arbitral
proceedings can be reasonably concluded."

It is submitted that there is sole respondent.
Mr. P. Somasundram, Advocate has on 29th October, 2015
filed vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of sole
respondent.

Service of notice is complete.

...2/-

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 29th day of October, 2015.

DEPUTY REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. B. V. Balram Das, Advocate
Mr. P. Somasundram, Advocate

DEPUTY REGISTRAR

vk